

## The Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India University, Jharkhand

## **Press Release**

## 12<sup>th</sup> Oct, 2021

## Medical Equipment Donated by ICFAI University to K.C. Roy Memorial Charitable Hospital

Employees of ICFAI University, Jharkhand donated various medical equipments to K.C. Roy Memorial Charitable hospital, located in Circular Road in Ranchi, on the eve of 10<sup>th</sup> death anniversary of Late N J Yasaswy, the founder of the ICFAI Group. The team from the ICFAI University that visited the hospital included Prof. O R S Rao, Vice-Chancellor of the University, Prof Arvind Kumar, Registrar and Prof Sumit Kumar Sinha, Faculty-in-charge, Corporate Relations. Swami Bhaveshananda ji, Secretary, Rama Krishna Math Ashram, Morabadi graced the occasion through a video call.

Welcoming the team from the ICFAI University to the hospital, Dr Subir Kumar Pal, President of the Hospital said, "Our hospital has been offering free medical services, including diagnostics, medicines as well as in-patient treatment to the poor people. Equipment donated by the University will help in conducting surgeries and cardiac care to the patients. We are thankful to the ICFAI University for its noble gesture and look forward to similar co-operation in future so as to enable us to continue our service to the poor people".

Appreciating the donation, Swami Bhaveshananda ji said, "ICFAI University, Jharkhand has been rendering a lot of service to the under-privileged sections of the society. This type of service will help in inculcating human values among its students."

Addressing Medical and Support Staff on the occasion, Prof. O R S Rao, Vice-Chancellor of the University said, "Our Founder was a self-less and humane person and did a lot of service to the humanity during his life-time. In his honour, our University started humanitarian service initiative, called "Maanavata" to help the needy and poor people. Today's donation of Medical Equipments is part of this initiative. During the COVID-19 times, our University Employees distributed Bhojan Patra Food Kits to the poor people in over 10 villages in Ratu district. Under the same initiative, our faculty members and students helped in offering a range of healthcare services to COVID-19 patients, including plasma donation, supply of medicines, arranging ICU beds in hospitals etc". "We assure the hospital that we will offer any other support, that may be needed in future."

Dr. G.D. Banerjee, Dr. ACP Sinha and other administrative and medical/Nursing staff of the hospital appreciated the efforts of the ICFAI University Jharkhand to support the efforts of the hospital.

*About the ICFAI University Jharkhand:* The ICFAI University, Jharkhand (IUJ) belongs to the ICFAI University Group (IUG), which pioneered Professional Education in India. More details on IUJ can be found by visiting its website at <u>www.iujharkhand.edu.in</u> or its Face Book page at <u>www.facebook.com/icfaijharkhand</u>.